

S266254

IN THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT

BRENNON B., Petitioner,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT, CONTRA COSTA, Respondent,

**WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT, etc, et al., Real Parties in Interest.**

*After a Decision by the First Appellate District, Division 1, Case No. A157026
Contra Costa Superior Court, Case No. MSC16-01005
The Hon. Charles Treat, Presiding*

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER;
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF**

*Sharon J. Arkin, SBN 154858
The Arkin Law Firm
1720 Winchuck River Road
Brookings, OR. 97415
T: 541-469-2892, F: 866-571-5676
E: sarkin@arkinlawfirm.com

Charles S. Roseman, SBN 51453
Richard D. Prager, SBN 174788
Law Offices of Charles S. Roseman & Assoc.
1761 Hotel Circle South, Ste 205
San Diego, CA 92108
T: 619-544-1500, F: 619-239-6411

Frank M. Nunes, SBN 176199
Law Offices Of Frank M. Nunes, Inc.
6073 N. Fresno Street, Suite 101
Fresno, California 93710
T: (559) 436-0850, F: (559) 436-0802
info@nuneslaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Consumer Attorneys of California and Thomas Emmanuel Akande, Anahi Alfaro, Maria "Nikki" Cantos, Jasmine Castaneda, Taylor Chumley, Omar Estrada, Annadina Garcia, Gabriel Garcia, Diego Guzman, Bao Her, Ana Landeros, Helizabela Lee, Caitlyn Lindley, Alexis Lopez, Jorge Lopez-Pardo, Bailey Matney, Bolivar Quezadas, Abdiel Rosales, Myra Rubio, Rina Saengkeo, Arianna Singh, Narinderp Al Singh, Oleksandr Volyk, Amy Zendejas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICI BRIEF	9
A. <u>Consumer Attorneys of California</u>	9
B. <u>The Individual Amici</u>	10
C. <u>Request to Submit Amici Brief</u>	11
<u>AMICI BRIEF OF CONSUMER ATTORNEYS, ET AL.</u>	13
INTRODUCTION	13
LEGAL DISCUSSION	16
1. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE ANALYSIS IN <i>SULLIVAN V. VALLEJO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT</i> IN FINDING THAT A PUBLIC SCHOOL IS A “BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENT” FOR PURPOSES OF THE UNRUH ACT	16

2.	BY MAKING VIOLATIONS OF THE ADA ACTIONABLE UNDER THE UNRUH ACT, THE UNRUH ACT IS MORE EXTENSIVE THAN MERELY PROTECTING FROM DISCREIMINATION IN “BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS”	19
3.	THE DAMAGES AVAILABLE UNDER THE UNRUH ACT ARE STATUTORY DAMAGES, NOT EXEMPLARY, PUNITIVE OR PENALTY DAMAGES AND, AS SUCH, GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 818 DOES NOT IMMUNIZE PUBLIC ENTITIES FROM UNRUH ACT CLAIMS	30
	A. <u>Determining the nature of the damages available under the Unruh Act requires distinguishing between the various California civil rights statutes.</u>	30
	B. <u>Case law supports the conclusion that statutory damages are not punitive, exemplary or penalty damages and may be imposed on a public entity without violating the mandates of Government Code section 818.</u>	34
	(1) <u>Non-public entity cases distinguishing statutory damages and punitive, exemplary or penalty damages.</u>	35
	(2) <u>Public entity cases also distinguish between statutory damages and punitive, exemplary or penalty damages.</u>	37

CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATN OF BRIEF LENTH	47
PROOF OF SERVICE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Beauchamp v. City of Long Beach</i> (9 th Cir. 2013) 730 F.3d 986	22-27, 28
<i>Beeman v. Burling</i> (1990) 216 Cal.App.3d 1586	34-37
<i>D.K. v. Solano County Office of Educ.</i> (2009) 667 F. Supp. 2d 1184	40
<i>Gatto v. County of Sonoma</i> (2002) 98 Cal. App. 4th 744	37
<i>Kizer v. County of San Mateo</i> (1991) 53 Cal. 3d 139	37, 40, 43-45
<i>K.M. v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (9 th Cir. 2013) 725 F.3d 1088	37-38
<i>Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority v. Superior Court (Lyons)</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 261	38, 39
<i>Munson v. Del Taco</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 661	16, 22, 32
<i>Payan v. Los Angeles Community College District</i> (C.D. Cal. October 16, 2018) 2018 WL 6164269	18, 37, 38
<i>Rutledge vs. County of Sonoma</i> (N.D. CA 2008) 2008 WL 2676578	37
<i>Stamps v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4d 1441	14, 30, 31-34
<i>Sullivan v. Vallejo City Unified School Dist.</i> (E.D Cal. 1990) 731 F. Supp. 947	16, 17, 19, 39

<i>Zuccaro v. Martinez Unified School District</i> (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2016, No. 16-cv-02709 EDL, 2016 WL 10807692)	13, 16-18
<u>STATUTES AND RULES</u>	
42 U.S.C. section 12010, et seq.	13
42 U.S.C. section 12201(b)	16
Civil Code section 51, subdivision (a)	<i>passim</i>
Civil Code section 51, subdivision (f)	<i>passim</i>
Civil Code section 51.7	14, 31, 33 38
Civil Code section 51.9	33
Civil Code section 52, subdivision (a)	<i>passim</i>
Civil Code section 52, subdivision (b)	33
Civil Code section 52, subdivision (b)(1)	33
Civil Code section 52, subdivision (b)(2)	33, 38
Civil Code section 52, subdivision (c)	32
Civil Code section 52, subdivision (d)	32
Civil Code section 52, subdivision (e)	32
Civil Code section 52, subdivision (f)	32
Civil Code section 52, subdivision (g)	32
Civil Code section 52, subdivision (h)	32
Civil Code section 52, subdivision (i)	33
Civil Code section 52.1	14, 31, 33, 38

Civil Code section 52.1, subdivision (c)	31
Civil Code section 54.3, subdivision (a)	23
Civil Code section 3294	35, 36
Government Code section 818	15, 30, 32 34, 37-45
<u>OTHERS</u>	
CACI Verdict Form 3030	39
CACI 3067	39
Opinion No. 93-203, Office of the Attorney General, State of California, July 14, 1993	22

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICI BRIEF

A. Consumer Attorneys of California

Amicus curiae Consumer Attorneys of California (CAOC) seeks permission to file the accompanying brief as a friend of the Court. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520 subd. (f)(1).)
